
9 CONSORTIUM EXPERIENCE
This chapter gives the details of the relevant experience of the HIFI consortium.

A list of all HIFI consortium members, with their addresses, affiliations and relevant experience has
been generated and arranged per country and institute.

In the PI institutes as well as in the Sub-System lead institutes have an extensive experience with
space programs. There is also abundant experience in space cryogenic missions and in the specific
technologies required for the HIFI instrument. This can, to a lesser extent, also be said for the other
institutes participating in HIFI.

The involved Principal Investigators and Subsystem Leaders and the HIFI instrument management
team members have all extensive experience in instrument programs of similar size and/or nature such
as for XMM, Integral, ISO, ODIN, SWAS etc. *- , -74 ,, (, k.
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HIFI Project Manager
h.aarts@sron.ruu.nl; +31-(0)30-253 5684
Instrument Co-I; Back-End HRS IF Proc. Proj. Scientist
baudry@observ.u-bordeaux.fr; (33)-0- 557 77 6162
Mixer and LO Band I Manager
beaudin@obspm.fr; (33)-0- 140 51 2010
Instrument Co-I; HIFI System Engineer
d.a.beintema@sron.rug.nl; +31-(0)50-363 4039
Instrument Co-I; Mixer Assembly instrument scientist
belitsky @oso.chalmers.se
Instrument Co-I; High Freq. S/Sys Laser/Photom. Manager
gab@gps.caltech.edu; (626)-395-6296
Instrument Co-I; Calibration Scientist
boulanger@ias.fr; (33)-0- 169 85 8573
Back-End HRS IF Processor Instrument Scientist
cais@observ.u-bordeaux.fr; (33)-0- 557 77 6147
Co-PI (for France); Back-End Subsystem Lead Scientist
caux@cesr.fr; (33)-0- 561 55 6689
Instrument Co-I; ICU Project Manager
cerulli@ifsi.rm.cnr.it; +39-6-4993 4377
Instrument Co-I; L.O. Control Unit, Instrument Scientist
stephane.claude@hia.nrc.ca
Back-End Sub-System Project Manager
cros@cesr.fr; (33)-0- 561 55 6674
Instrument Co-I; L.O. Control Unit Manager
charles.cunningham@hia.nrc.ca; 1-250-363-6937
HIFI Principal Investigator
thijsdg@sron.rug.nl; +31-(0)50-363 4074
Mixer Band 3, 4; Instrument Scientist
g.de.lange@sron.rug.nl; +31-(0)50-363 4051
L.O. Multiplier Technical Specialist
neal @fcrao 1 .phast.umass.edu; (413)-545-0789
Instrument Co-I; Back-End ACS instrument scientist
ufr@ssc.se; +46 8 627 6271
High Frequency Sub-System Amplifier Manager
todd.c.gaier@jpl.nasa.gov
Band 3/4 Superconducting Device Fabrication Manager
gao@phys.rug.nl; +31-(0)50-363 4866
Instrument Co-I; Project Scientist for France
gerin@ensapa.ens.fr; (33)-0- 144 32 3348
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Gray, William B.

Hagelschuer, M.

Hagstrom, Magne

Hartogh, Paul*

Hills, Richard*

Honingh, Netty*

Jacobs, Herman

Jacobs, Karl*

Joblin, Christine*

Kester, Do

Klapwijk, Teun*

Krieg, Jean-Michel

Lagrange, Denis

Lecacheux, Alain*

LeDuc, Henry G.

Luinge, Willem

Martin-Pintado, Jesus*

McGrath, William Rob

Michet, Daniel

Natale, Vincenzo*

Nordh, Lennart*

Orfei, Renato*

Pearson, John C.*

Phillips, Tom G.

Planesas, P.*

Puyol, Juan D. G.*

Roelfsema, Peter R.*

Rosolen, Carlo

Salez, Morvan*

High Frequency Sub-System Project Manager
william.b.gray@jpl.nasa.gov; (818)-354-1890
Local Oscillator Subsystem Manager
manfred.hagelschuer@dlr.de
Mixer Assembly Manager
magne @oso.chalmers.se
Instrument Co-I; Back-EndCTS Instrument Scientist
paul @chirp.mpae.gwdg.de; +49-5556-979342
Instrument Co-I; Lead Co-I for the U.K.
richard @mrao.cam.ac.uk; +44-1223-337300
Instrument Co-I; Band 2 Instrument Scientist
honingh@phl.uni-koeln.de; +49-(0)221-470 4528
HIFI Product Assurance Manager
h.jacobs@sron.ruu.nl; +31-(0)30-253 5629
Instrument Co-I; Band 2 Project Scientist
jacobs@phl .uni-koeln.de; +49-(0)221-470 3484
Instrument Co-I; Calibration Scientist
joblin@cesr.fr; (33)-0- 561 55 8601
ICC System
do@sron.rug.nl; +31-(0)50-363 4044
Instrument Co-I; Band 3/4 Superc. Device Instr. Scientist
t.m.klapwijk@phys.rug.nl; +31-(0)50-363 4932
Mixer Band 1 Project Manager
krieg@obspm.fr; (33)-0- 140 51 2109
Back-End AIV Manager
lagrange@cesr.cnes.fr; (33)-0- 561 55 6459
Instrument Co-I; Back-End WBS IF Proc. Project Scientist
alx@obspm.fr; (33)-0- 145 07 7774
High Freq. S/S Supercond. Device Fabrication Manager
henry.g.leduc @jpl.nasa.gov; (8 18)-354-2209
HIFI Integration and Test Engineer
w.luinge @sron.rug.nl; +31-(0)50-3634022
Instrument Co-I; Lead Co-I for Spain
martin@oan.es
High Frequency Sub-System HEB Manager
william.r.mcgrath @jpl.nasa.gov; (818)-354-8542
Back-End IF Processor Technical Manager
michet@obspm.fr; (33)-0- 145 07 7603
Instrument Co-I; WBS Project Scientist
natale @arcetri.astro.it
Instrument Co-I; Lead Co-I for Sweden
nordh@astro.su.se; +46 8 164456
Instrument Co-I; Instrument Control Unit Leader
orfei@ifsi.rm.cnr.it; +39-6-4993 4393
Instrument Co-I; High Freq. Sub-System Instr. Scientist
jcp@spec.jpl.nasa.gov; (818)-354-6822
Co-Principal Investigator (for the USA)
phillips@tacos.caltech.edu; (626)-395-4278
Instrument Co-I; Calibration Scientist
Planesas@oan.es
Instrument Co-I; Cryogenic Pre-Amplifier Instr. Scientist
gallego@cay.oan.es
Instrument Co-I; HIFI ICC Manager
p.r.roelfsema@sron.rug.nl; +31-(0)50-3634043
Back-End IF Processor Project Manager
rosolen@obspm.fr; (33)-0- 145 07 7590
Instrument Co-I; Band 1 Instrument Scientist
salez@obspm.fr; (33)-0- 140 51 2025
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Schieder: Rudolf*

Schuster, Karl-F.*

Schwaab, Gerhard*

Siegel, Peter

Starski, J. Piotr

Steinmetz, Eckhard

Stutzki, Jtirgen

Szczerba, Ryszard*

Tielens, Xander*

Tofani, Gianni

Torchinsky, Steve*

Van de Stadt, Herman*

Van Dishoeck, Ewine*

Van Leeuwen, Bert.J

Verghese, Simon

Wang, Huei

Whyborn, Nicholas D.*

Wildeman, Klaas J.

Wilson, Christine

Withington, Stafford*

Zmuidzinas, Jonas*

Instrument Co-I; Back-End WBS Project Scientist
schieder@phl 1.uni-koeln.de; +49-(0)221-470 3568
Instrument Co-I; Band 1 Superc. Dev. Fabr. Proj. Scientist
schuster@iram.fr; (33)-0- 476 82 4980
Instrument Co-I; L.O. Sub-System Lead Scientist
gerhard.schwaab@dlr.de; +49-(0)30-670 55 597
High Frequency Sub-System Multiplier Manager
peter.h.siegel @jpl.nasa.gov; (818)-354-9089
IF Amplifier Instrument Scientist
piotr@nt.chalmers.se; +46 31 772 17 34
Back-End CTS Project Engineer
steinmetz@linax 1l.mpae.gwdg.de; +49-5556-979312
Co-Principal Investigator (for Germany)
stutzki @phl .uni-koeln.de; +49-(0)221-470 3494
Instrument Co-I; Lead Co-I for Poland
Szczerba@ ncac.torun.pl
Instrument Co-:; HIFI Instrument Project Scientist
a.g.g.m.tielens @sron.rug.nl; +31-(0)50-3634092
Astronomy Co-I; Lead Co-I for Italy
tofani @arcetri.astro.it
Instrument Co-I; L.O. Control Unit Project Scientist
steve@ep.chalmers.se; +46 31 772 1833
Instrument Co-I; Coord. HIFI Mixer Working Group.
h.van.de.stadt@sron.rug.nl; +31-(0)50-363 4035
Instrument Co-I; Calibration Scientist
ewine @strw.leidenuniv.nl; +3 1-(0)71-5275814
HIFI System Engineer Electronics
B.vanLeeuwen@sron.ruu.nl; +31-(0)30-2535655
High Freq. Sub-System Photomixer Technical Specialist
simonv@mit.edu; (617)-235-2532
Power Amplifier Design Specialist
Hueiwang @ew.ee.ntu.edu.tw
Instrument Co-I; HIFI Instrument Scientist
n.d.whyborn @sron.rug.nl; +3 1-(0)50-3634052
FPU Subsystem Manager.
k.j.wildeman@sron.rug.nl; +31-(0)50-363 4021
Astronomy Co-I; Lead Co-I for Canada
wilson @physics.mcmaster.ca; 1-905-525-9140 x27483
Instrument Co-I; Mixer band 1 instrument scientist
stafford @mrao.cam.ac.uk; +44-1223-337294
Instrument Co-I; High Frequency Subsystem SIS manager
jonas@socrates.caltech.edu; (626)-395-6229

KOSMA-K61n

IRAM-Grenoble

DLR-WS

JPL

Chalmers-Onsala

MPAE

KOSMA-Koln

Copernicus AC

SRON-Groningen

CAISMI, Florence

Chalmers TH

SRON-Groningen

Univ. Leiden

SRON-Utrecht

Lincoln Lab. MIT

NTU-Taipei

SRON-Groningen

SRON-Groningen
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Cambridge
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9.2 List of Astronomy Co-I's

Bachiller, Rafael
Black, John H.
Bloemen, Hans
Bockelee-Morvan, Dominique
Booth, Roy
Braine, Jonathan
Brouillet, Nathalie
Bujarrabal, Valentin
Caselli, Paola
Crovisier, Jacques
Davis, Gary R.
d'Hendecourt, Louis
Eales, S.A.

bachiller@oan.es
j black @ oso.chal mers.se
h.bloemen @ sron.ruu.nl
domi @mesioa.obspm.fr
roy@oso.chalmers.se
braine @observ.u-bordeaux.fr
nathalie @observ.u-bordeaux.fr
bujarrabal@oan.es
pcaselli @arcetri.astro.it
crovisie@obspm.fr
g.r.davis@usask.ca
ldh@ias.fr
sae@astro.cf.ac.uk

OAN-Alcala
Onsala-Chalmers
SRON-Utrecht
Arpeges, Obs. Paris
Onsala-Chalmers
Bordeaux Obs.
Bordeaux Obs.
Yebes
CAISMI, Florence
Arpeges Obs. Paris
Saskatchewan Univ.
IAS, Orsay
Cardiff Univ.
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Encrenaz, Pierre
Encrenaz, Therese
Falgarone, Edith
Feldman, Paul A.
Giard, Martin
Graf, Urs
Gry, Cecile
Halpern, Mark
Harris, Andrew I.
Herbst, Eric
Ip, Wing
Jarchow, Christopher
Keene, Jocelyn
Krabbe, Alfred B.
Kwok, Sun
Langer, William D.
Larsson, Mats
Lellouch, Emmanuel
Lis, Dariuz C.
Liseau, Rend
Little, Les T.
Lo, Fred
Markiewicz, Wojtek
Mauron, Nicolas
Menten, Karl
Millar, T.
Moore, T.J.T.
Naylor, David A.
Neufeld, David A.
Nisini, Brunella
Perault, Michel
Rataj
Sarna, Marek J.
Scherer, Klaus
Schilke, Peter
Serra, Guy
Tofani, Gianni
Tylenda, Romuald
Van der Hucht, Karel
Van der Hulst, Th..
Van der Werf, Paul
Walmsley, Malcolm
Waters, Rens
Wesselius, Paul
White, Glen J.
Wilson, Christine

pencrenaz@mesioa.obspm.fr
therese.encrenaz@obspm.fr
falgarone@ensapa.ens.fr
paul.feldman@hia.nrc.ca
giard@cesr.fr
graf@ph 1l.uni-koeln.de
cecile@astrsp-mrs.fr
halpern@physics.ubc.ca
harris@astro.umd.edu
herbst@ohstpy.mps.ohio_state.edu
ip@linaxl .mpae.gwdg.de
chris@wasp4.mpae.gwdg.de
jbk@tacos.caltech.edu
krabbe@dlr.de
kwok@iras. ucalgary. ca
langer@langer.jpl.nasa.gov
mats.larsson@physto.se
lellouch@obspm.fr
dcl@tacos.edu
rene@astro.su.se
ltl@star.ukc.ac.uk
kyl@biaa.sinica.edu.tw
marko@linax 1.mpae.gwdg.de
mauron@graal.univ-montp2.fr
kmenten@mpifr-bonn.mpg.de
tjm@saturn.phy.umist.ac.uk
tjtm@astro.livjm.ac.uk
naylor@hg.uleth.ca
neufeld@pha.jhu.edu
bruni@ifsi.rm.cnr.it
perault@ensapa.ens.fr
rataj@cbk.waw.pl
sarna@camk.edu.pl
scherer@lindust.mpae.gwdg.de
schilke@mpifr-bonn.mpg.de
serra@cesr.fr
tofani@arcetri.astro.it
tylenda@ncac.torun.pl
K.vanderHucht@sron.ruu.nl
vdhulst@astro.rug.nl
pvdwerf@strw.Leidenuniv.nl
mwalmsley@arcetri.astro.it
rensw@astro.uva.nl
p.r.wesselius@sron.rug.nl
g.j.white@qmw.ac.uk
wilson@physics.mcmaster.ca

LRM-DEMIRM
DESPA, Obs. Paris
LRM-DEMIRM
HIA
CESR
KOSMA, K61ln
LAS, Marseille
McMaster Univ.
Maryland Univ.
Ohio State
MPAE, Lindau
MPAE, Lindau
CalTech
DLR-WS
Calgary Univ.
JPL
Stockholm Univ.
DESPA, Obs. Paris
CalTech
Stockholm Obs.
Kent Univ.
Taiwan IAA
MPAE, Lindau
Graal, Montpellier
MPIfR, Bonn
UMIST
Liverpool-J.Moores
Lethbridge Univ.
J. Hopkins Univ.
IFSI, Frascati
LRM-DEMIRM
Copernicus AC
Copernicus AC
MPAE, Lindau
MPIfR, Bonn
CESR
CAISMI, Florence
Copernicus AC
SRON-Utrecht
Univ. Groningen
Univ. Leiden
CAISMI, Florence
Univ. Amsterdam
SRON-Groningen
QMW, London
McMaster Univ.
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